Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Provision and Installation of Automatic Sliding Doors for the Columbus Convention and Trade Center
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the purchase of automatic sliding doors and installation services from Door Specialties, Inc., (Columbus, GA) in the amount of \$94,800.00.

As a matter of public health to mitigate the spread of the COVID-19 virus, the Trade Center has identified the need for hands free, contactless doors for the following locations at the facility: Level I and Level II-Main Entrances, South Hall-Entrance /Exit to Elevator Lobby, and Parking Decks to Elevator Lobbies-Levels 1, 2 and 3. Automatic sliding doors will be installed and will be activated by motion/presence sensors. All automatic doors will be hands-free operated and will also comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Codes and ADA Requirements.

The Trade Center Authority chose Door Specialties to provide and install the doors because the vendor is providing the same services at other locations within the City Government.

Funds are available in the FY21 Budget as follows: Columbus Ironworks Trade Center Fund – Trade Center – Building Maintenance – COVID19 Equipment; 0753 – 620 – 2300 – TCMT – 7764. The entire purchase amount will be offset by Cares Act Funds.

A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOORS AND INSTALLATION SERVICES FROM DOOR SPECIALTIES, INC., (COLUMBUS, GA) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$94,800.00.

WHEREAS, as a matter of public health to mitigate the spread of the COVID-19 virus, the Trade Center has identified the need for hands free, contactless doors for the following locations at the facility: Level I and Level II-Main Entrances, South Hall-Entrance /Exit to Elevator Lobby, and Parking Decks to Elevator Lobbies-Levels 1, 2 and 3. Automatic sliding doors will be installed and will be activated by motion/presence sensors. All automatic doors will be hands-free operated and will also comply with NFPA 101 Life Safety Codes and ADA Requirements; and,

WHEREAS, the Trade Center Authority chose Door Specialties to provide and install the doors because the vendor is providing the same services at other locations within the City Government.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase automatic sliding doors and installation services from Door Specialties, Inc., (Columbus, GA) in the amount of \$94,800.00. Funds are available in the FY21 Budget as follows: Columbus Ironworks Trade Center Fund – Trade Center – Building Maintenance – COVID19 Equipment; 0753 – 620 – 2300 – TCMT – 7764. The entire purchase amount will be offset by Cares Act Funds.

		
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the day of, 2021 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote o members of said Council.		
Councilor Allan voting		
Councilor Allen voting	•	
Councilor Barnes voting	•	
Councilor Crabb voting	·	
Councilor Davis voting	,	
Councilor Garrett voting		
Councilor House voting		
Councilor Huff voting	·	
Councilor Thomas voting		
Councilor Tucker voting	·	
Councilor Woodson voting		

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor